ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY **PROJECT AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION**

ATLANTIC TESTING LABORATORIES, LIMITED [IDA Project# 4001-21-07]
Resolution No. IDA-21-03-06
March 30, 2021

A meeting of the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency (the "SLCIDA") was convened on March 30, 2021, at 9:00 AM., local time, at the IDA office, Ernest J. LaBaff Industrial Building, 19 Commerce Lane, Canton, New York.

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Hall and, upon roll being called, the following members of the SLCIDA were:

MEMBER	PRESENT	ABSENT
Blevins, Lynn		X
Hall, Mark C.	X	
LaBaff, Ernest (via teleconference)	X	
McMahon, Andrew (via teleconference)	X	
Morrill, Steven (via teleconference)	X	
Reagen, James (via teleconference)	X	
Staples, Brian W. (via teleconference)	X	

As indicated above, certain of the members of the Agency participated in the meeting telephonically pursuant to Executive Order No. 202.1, as supplemented by subsequent Executive Orders, each as issued by New York State Governor Andrew M. Cuomo, suspending provisions of Article 7 of the Public Officers Law that require public in-person access to public meetings and authorizing board members to participate in said meetings by conference call or similar service.

The following persons were ALSO PRESENT: Staff (Patrick Kelly, Kimberly Gilbert, Richard Williams and Lori Sibley).

After the meeting had been duly called to order, Mr. Hall announced that, among the purposes of the meeting, was to consider and take action on certain matters pertaining to proposed project for the benefit of Atlantic Testing Laboratories, Limited.

On motion duly made by Mr. LaBaff and seconded by Mr. McMahon, the following resolution was placed before the members of the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency:

(i) ACCEPTING AN APPLICATION SUBMITTED BY ATLANTIC TESTING LABORITORIES, LIMITED WITH RESPECT TO A CERTAIN PROJECT (AS DESCRIBED BELOW); (ii) DESCRIBING THE FORMS OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BEING CONTEMPLATED BY THE SLCIDA WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT; (iii) AUTHORIZING THE UNDERTAKING AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE COMPANY FOR THE PROJECT IN THE FORM OF A SALES AND USE TAX EXEMPTION FOR PURCHASES AND RENTALS RELATED TO UNDERTAKING THE PROJECT; (iv) APPOINTING THE COMPANY AS SLCIDA'S AGENT FOR PURPOSES OF UNDERTAKING THE PROJECT (v) AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF AN AGENT AGREEMENT AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE; (vi) ACCEPTING AND ADOPTING FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT PURSUANT TO SEQRA.

- WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency (the "SLCIDA") is authorized and empowered by Title 1 of Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York (the "State") as amended, and Chapter 358 of the Laws of 1971 of the State, as amended (collectively, the "Act") to promote, develop, encourage and assist in the acquiring, constructing, reconstructing, improving, maintaining, equipping and furnishing of industrial, manufacturing, warehousing, commercial, research, and recreation facilities, including industrial pollution control facilities, railroad facilities and certain horse racing facilities, for the purpose of promoting, attracting, encouraging and developing recreation and economically sound commerce and industry to advance the job opportunities, health, general prosperity and economic welfare of the people of the State, to improve their recreation opportunities, prosperity and standard of living, and to prevent unemployment and economic deterioration, and
- WHEREAS, <u>Atlantic Testing Laboratories</u>, <u>Limited</u> (the "Company") has submitted an application (the "Application") to the SLCIDA requesting the SLCIDA's assistance with the project, the terms and conditions of which are described in <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto and made a part thereof, and as may be more thoroughly described within the Application, and
- WHEREAS, there has been enacted into law Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law, Chapter 612 of the 1975 Laws of the State of New York, as amended (the "Environmental Act"), which provides for the review of certain "actions" undertaken by State and local agencies for purposes of regulating such activities in order for proper consideration be given to the prevention of environmental damage, and
- WHEREAS, provision of economic assistance to industrial projects by the SLCIDA is an "action" as that term is defined in the Environmental Act, which must be evaluated by the SLCIDA to determine its environmental effect, and in accordance with the Environmental Act, the SLCIDA conducted an environmental review of the project, a draft of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit B**, and
- WHEREAS, it is contemplated that prior to taking any action the SLCIDA will (i) accept the Company's application for financial assistance in the form of a Sales and Use Tax Exemption; (ii) accept and adopt findings pursuant to SEQRA;
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the members of the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development Agency as follows:
- <u>Section 1</u>. The Company has presented an Application in a form acceptable to the SLCIDA. Based upon the representations made by the Company to the SLCIDA in the Company's application, the SLCIDA hereby finds and determines that:
- (A) By virtue of the Act, the SLCIDA has been vested with all powers necessary and convenient to carry out and effectuate the purposes and provisions of the Act and to exercise all powers granted to it under the Act; and
- (B) The SLCIDA has the authority to take the actions contemplated herein under the Act; and
- (C) The action to be taken by the SLCIDA will induce the Company to develop the Project in St. Lawrence County, New York, and otherwise furthering the purposes of the SLCIDA as set forth in the Act; and

- (D) The Project will not result in the removal of a civic, commercial, industrial, or manufacturing plant of the Company or any other proposed occupant of the Project from one area of the State of New York (the "State") to another area of the State or result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Company or any other proposed occupant of the Project located within the State; and the SLCIDA hereby finds that, based on the Company's application, to the extent occupants are relocating from one plant or facility to another, the Project is reasonably necessary to discourage the Project occupants from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the State and/or is reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the Project occupants in their respective industries.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The SLCIDA has reviewed the SEQR assessment and its findings for the Project and hereby confirms and determines that the Project will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.
- Section 3. Subject to the execution of an Agency Compliance Agreement and the delivery to the SLCIDA of a binder, certificate or other evidence of liability insurance policy for the Project satisfactory to the SLCIDA, the SLCIDA hereby authorizes the Company to proceed with the undertaking of the Project and hereby appoints the Company, and their respective agents and other designees, as the true and lawful agent of the SLCIDA: (i) to acquire, construct and equip the Project; (ii) to make, execute, acknowledge and deliver any contracts, orders, receipts, writings and instructions, as the stated agent for the SLCIDA with the authority to delegate such agency, in whole or in part, to agents, subagents, contractors, and subcontractors of such agents and subagents and to such other parties as the Company chooses; and (iii) in general, to do all things which may be requisite or proper for completing the Project, all with the same powers and the same validity that the SLCIDA could do if acting in its own behalf.
- <u>Section 4.</u> The form and substance of a proposed Agency Compliance Agreement by and between SLCIDA and the Company with respect to the Sales and Use Tax Exemption is hereby approved, and the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute and deliver said Agency Compliance Agreement and related documents.
- Section 5. The Agency Compliance Agreement shall expire on <u>December 31, 2021</u> unless extended pursuant to the terms of the Agency Compliance Agreement.
- <u>Section 6.</u> The public hearing, concerning the nature and location of the Facility and the contemplation of the provision of financial assistance is not required;
 - Section 7. Intentionally omitted;
- Section 8. The officers, employees and agents of the SLCIDA are hereby authorized and directed for and in the name and on behalf of the SLCIDA to do all acts and things required and to execute and deliver all such certificates, instruments and documents, to pay all such fees, charges and expenses and to do all such further acts and things as may be necessary or, in the opinion of the officer, employee or agent acting, desirable and proper to effect the purposes of the foregoing resolutions and to cause compliance by the SLCIDA with all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the documents executed for and on behalf of the SLCIDA.
 - Section 9. These Resolutions shall take effect immediately.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

ST. LAWRENCE COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY **PROJECT AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION**

ATLANTIC TESTING LABORATORIES, LIMITED [IDA Project# 4001-21-07] Resolution No. IDA-21-03-06 March 30, 2021

Member	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Blevins, Lynn				X
Hall, Mark C.	X			
LaBaff, Ernest	X			
McMahon, Andrew	X			
Morrill, Steven	X			
Reagen, James	X			
Staples, Brian W.	X			

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

1.	Applicant Name/Project Number: ATLANTIC	TESTING LABORATORIES, LTD [#4001-21-07]	
2.	Project Description (the "Project"):	, <u> </u>	
	Atlantic Testing Laboratories, Limited ("Company") plans to undertake a project to acquire specialized		
	Geoprobe drilling equipment (specifically a CME-55LC/300 Rubber Track Drill, trailer, and associated		
	equipment) to support the Company's expanded focus into environmental, geotechnical, and exploration		
	work.		
		Exemption from sales and use taxes on purchases	
3.	Type of Financial Assistance Requested:	and rentals of goods and services relating to the	
		undertaking of the "Project" as described, above.	
4.	Total Amount of Project:	\$430,000	
5.	Benefited Project Amount:	\$380,000	
	Estimated value of NYS Sales & local sales and		
6.	use tax exemption to be provided to the Company	\$30,400	
	for this Project:		
7.	PILOT Structure	N/A	
8.	Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption	N/A	
9.	Full-time Equivalent Jobs to be Retained as a	22	
9.	Result of the Project:	ZL	
10.	Full-Time Equivalent Jobs to be Created as a	2	
10.	Result of the Project:	2	
11.	Expiration of the Financial Assistance:	December 31, 2021	

Short Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 – Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 – Project and Sponsor Information			
ATLANTIC TESTING LABORATORIES, LIMITED			
Name of Action or Project:			
•	14 04 07)		
Purchase of CME-55LC/300 Low Clearance Rubber Track Drill equipment (Project Code 400 Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):	71-21-07)		
•			
6431 US Highway 11, Canton, NY 13617			
Brief Description of Proposed Action: This project is the purchase of CME-55LC/300 Low Clearance Rubber Track Drill equipment.			
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone:			
ATLANTIC TESTING LABORATORIES, LIMITED	E-Mail:		
Address:			
6431 US Highway 11			
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	
Canton NY 13617			
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YE			YES
administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that			
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.			$ \sqcup $
			YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:			
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? N/A acres			
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? N/A acres			
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	N/A acres		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:			
5. Urban Rural (non-agriculture) Industrial Commercia	al 🔲 Residential (subur	rban)	
☐ Forest ☐ Agriculture ☐ Aquatic ☑ Other(Spec	cify): This is equipment pu	rchase	
Parkland			

Page 1 of 3 SEAF 2019

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?	V		
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			√
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?		NO	YES
o. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing oute of natural landscape.			\checkmark
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?		NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		\checkmark	
		NO	YES
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		1	
b. Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?		7	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed action?		V	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		✓	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		✓	
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		✓	
12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or distric	:t	NO	YES
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?	:	✓	
b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?		✓	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		NO 🗸	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?			
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:			

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:		
☐ Shoreline ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-successional		
☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☐ Suburban		
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or	NO	YES
Federal government as threatened or endangered?	\checkmark	
16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?	NO	YES
	✓	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?	NO	YES
If Yes,	\searrow	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?		
If Yes, briefly describe:		
18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:		
	\checkmark	Ш
	3.7.0	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
	lacksquare	Ш
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
completed) for hazardous waste?	110	1 LS
If Yes, describe:	\checkmark	
		ш
I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BE	ST OF	
MY KNOWLEDGE		
Applicant/sponsor/name: Atlantic Testing Laboratories, Limited Date: February 25, 20	21	
Signature: Title:		

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ST. LAWRENCE)	SS.:
The undersigned, being the Agency, DOES HEREBY CERTIF		ary of the St. Lawrence County Industrial Development AT:
County Industrial Development Agheld on March 30, 2021 with the cand correct copy of the proceeding	gency (the original to gs of the	ract of the minutes of the meeting of the St. Lawrence "Agency") including the resolution contained therein, thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true Agency and of such resolution set forth therein and of me relates to the subject in matters therein referred to.
that the meeting was in all respects Law (Open Meetings Law), said m	duly he	embers of said Agency had due notice of said meeting, eld and that, pursuant to Article 7 of the Public Officers was open to the general public, and that public notice of y given in accordance with such Article 7.
I FURTHER CERTIFY the throughout said meeting.	at there	was a quorum of the members of the Agency present
I FURTHER CERTIFY that and effect and has not been amended		the date hereof, the attached resolution is in full force aled or modified.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, day of March 2021.	I have l	hereunto set my hand and seal of said Agency this 30 th
		Mr. Lynn Blevins